 Evaluation Board Manual
R16UZ0112EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 1
Oct 14, 2024 © 2024 Renesas Electronics
Use the RTKA489301DE0000BU to evaluate the
RAA489301, a 3-level buck voltage controller that
provides seamless transitions among VOUT < VIN/2,
VOUT = VIN/2, and VOUT > VIN/2. The
RTKA489301DE0000BU evaluation board includes

4.2 Bill of Materials
Qty
Reference
Designator
Description Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Part Number
1 CN5 CONN Header R/A 4POS 2.54MM Molex 22053041
1 CN6 CONN Header R/A 20POS 1.27MM Harwin Inc. M50-3901042
12
C2, C9, C10,
C11, C12, C13,
C14, C15, C16,
C75, C132,
C133
CAP CER 10µF 25V X7R 0805 Murata Electronics GRM21BZ71E106KE15L
1 C17 CAP CER 0.33µF 25V X5R 0402 TDK Corporation C1005X5R1E334K050BB
1 C18 CAP CER 10µF 6.3V X5R 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R60J106ME47D
10
C22, C23, C26,
C27, C28, C29,
C30, C31, C62,
C67
CAP CER 10µF 16V X6S 0603 Murata Electronics GRM188C81C106MA73D
6 C32, C38, C40,
C42, C43, C45 CAP CER 22µF 6.3V X7S 0805 TDK Corporation C2012X7S0J226M125AC
2 C34,  C35 CAP TANT POLY 100µF 6.3V 1206 KEMET T520A107M006ATE025
5 C48, C72, C74,
C126, C127 CAP CER 4.7µF 10V X6T 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155D81A475ME15D
1 C50 CAP CER 0.068µF 10V X5R 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R61A683KA01D
5 C52, C53, C54,
C55, C73 CAP CER 0.47µF 16V X7S 0402 TDK Corporation CGA2B1X7S1C474K050BC
6
C56, C63, C68,
C81, C134,
C135
CAP CER 0.1µF 25V X7R 0603 Murata Electronics GCJ188R71E104KA12D
1 C59 CAP CER 2.2µF 100V X7R 1210 TDK Corporation C3225X7R2A225M230AB
1 C60 CAP CER 10µF 16V X8R 1210 TDK Corporation C3225X8R1C106K250AB
1 C61 CAP CER 1000PF 16V X7R 0603 KEMET C0603C102K4RACTU
2 C69, C140 CAP CER 2.2µF 25V X7R 0603 Murata Electronics GRM188Z71E225ME43D
1 C70 CAP CER 10000pF 16V X7R 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71C103KA01D
1 C78 CAP CER 10000pF 16V X7R 0402 YAGEO CC0402MRX7R7BB103
2 C119, C122 CAP CER 1µF 100V X7S 0805 Murata Electronics GRM21BC72A105KE01L
2 D1, D2 TVS DIODE 53VWM 85VC DO214AA Littelfuse Inc. P6SMB62A
3 D5, D6, D7 Diode Schottky 40V 100MA VMN2 Rohm
Semiconductor RB530CM-40T2R
5 JP1, JP2, JP5,
JP10, JP11 CONN Header VERT 2POS 2.54MM Samtec Inc. MTLW-102-07-L-S-250
5 JP3, JP6, JP7,
JP8, JP9 CONN Header VERT 3POS 2.54MM Amphenol ICC (FCI) 68000-103HLF
2 J1a, J2a CONN BIND Post Knurled Red Cinch Connectivity
Solutions Johnson 111-0702-001
2 J1b, J2b CONN BIND Post Knurled Black Cinch Connectivity
Solutions Johnson 111-0703-001
R16UZ0112EU0100 Rev.1.00  Page 15
Oct 14, 2024
RTKA489301DE0000BU Evaluation Board Manual
1 J3 CONN RCPT USB2.0 MINI B 5P R/A Molex 54819-0519
2 J4, J5 CONN RCPT TYPE C 24POS SMD RA Same Sky UJC-HP-3-SMT-TR
2 LED1, LED3 LED Green Clear 1206 SMD Dialight 599-0460-127F
1 L3 FIXED IND 47UH 800MA 351MΩ SMD Würth Elektronik 74408943470
1 Q1a MOSFET 2N-CH 30V 35A PWRPAIR Vishay Siliconix SIZF5300DT-T1-GE3
1 Q2a MOSFET 2N-CH 30V 28.1A PWRPAIR Vishay Siliconix SIZF5302DT-T1-RE3
2 Q8, Q9 MOSFET N-CH 30V 4A SOT23 Diodes Incorporated DMG3402L-7
2 RS1a, RS2a RES 0.003Ω 1% 1/2W Wide 0603 Delta
Electronics/Cyntec RLM0816T4F-4-R003-FNH
1 R2 RES 4.02Ω 1% 1/16W 0402 YAGEO RC0402FR-074R02L
13
R3, R10, R11,
R12, R46, R47,
R48, R49, R53,
R55, R112,
R121, R131
RES SMD 0Ω Jumper 1/10W 0402 Panasonic Electronic
Components ERJ-2GE0R00X
3 R19, R20, R23 RES SMD 105kΩ 0.1% 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RT0603BRE07105KL
4 R21, R22, R36,
R38 RES SMD 10kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 Bourns Inc. CR0402-FX-1002GLF
2 R24, R29 RES SMD 20kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RT0603FRE1320KL
12
R25, R28, R34,
R35, R115,
R122, R123,
R124, R125,
R126, R127,
R128
RES 0Ω Jumper 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RC0603FR-070RL
1 R30 RES 5.62kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RC0603FR-075K62L
1 R31 RES 1kΩ 5% 1/5W 0603 YAGEO RC0603JR-7W1KL
2 R39, R41 RES 220Ω 5% 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RC0603JR-07220RL
1 R43 RES 6.49kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 YAGEO RC0402FR-076K49L
1 R44 RES 3.48kΩ 1% 1/16W 0402 YAGEO RC0402FR-073K48L
2 R50, R132 RES 2Ω 5% 1/16W 0402 YAGEO RC0402JR-072RL
2 R108, R111 RES SMD 2Ω 1% 1/3W 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06032R00FKEAHP
1 R114 RES 2.15kΩ 1% 1/10W 0603 YAGEO RC0603FR-072K15L
1 R117 RES 1kΩ 5% 1/16W 0402 YAGEO RC0402JR-071KL
7
SH1, SH2,
SH3, SH6,
SH7, SH8, SH9